


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Measure J Spending Plan has been revised (“Revised 2015 Measure J
Spending Plan”) to reflect the tax-exempt bond proceeds that will be
used for construction projects approved by the Board and allowable
under Measure J and the taxable bonds issued for interim housing while
the Dr. Marcus Foster Educational Leadership center is built. (A copy of
the final Revised 2017 Measure J Spending Plan is attached to the
pending resolution as Exhibit “c”.)

Staff is requesting that the Board authorize expenditures to Fund
Measure J New Construction and Modernization Projects consistent with
the previously presented 2014 “Draft Measure J Spending Plan” (EX. “A”)
and 2015 “Draft Measure B & J Revised Plan” (Ex. “B”) the final Revised
2015 Measure J Spending Plan (EX. “C”), New Proposed Funding Plan
2017 (Exhibit “D”).

Adoption of Resolution No. 1617-0211 authorizing the expenditure of bond
funds for Measure J new construction and modernization projects. Adjustment
line items funding for New Proposed Funding Plan 2017 in accordance with the
Measure J Bond Project List and the amended Measure J Spending Plan.

Measure J & B

e Resolution No. 1617 - 0211
+ Exhibits thereto;

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHGOOL DISTRICT

Cormmuaity Szhonie Thanag Studem:

RESOLUTION OF THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION
OAKILAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1617 - 0211

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF THE BOND FUNDS
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND MODERNIZATION PROJECTS AND
APPROVING REVISED 2017 NEW PROPOSED SPENDING PLAN

WHEREAS, In November of 2012, the voters of Oakland authorized the issuance of up
to $475 million of general obligation bonds;

WHEREAS, in 2013, the Board authorized the first series of bonds of $120 million to be
issued under Measure J;

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2015 the Board authorized the second series of bonds of $180
million to be issued under Measure J;

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1617-0211 the Board authorized the expenditure of the
second series issuance in a not-to-exceed amount of $180 million in accordance with the
Measure J Bond Project List and the amended Measure J Spending Plan;

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2014 a comprehensive report on planned Measure J Facilities
Projects and prioritizations, entitled “Draft Measure J Spending Plan” was presented to
the Board of Education for consideration, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”;

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2015 and updated report to the Board on Measure J Projects
Facilities and bond prioritizations, was presented to the Board of Education and included
the 2014 Draft Measure J Spending Plan and a revised spending plan for Measure J
Facilities Projects entitled “Draft Measure B & J Revised Plan”, a copy of which if
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B”;

WHEREAS, since the August 2015 second series Measure J Bond issuance, the Measure
J spending plans have been further revised “Revised 2015 Measure J spending Plan™ to
properly reflect the tax-exempt bond proceeds from the second series Measure J sale that
will be used for construction projects approved by the Board and allowable under
Measure J, and the taxable bond proceeds from the second series sales issued for interim
housing while the Dr. Marcus Foster Educational Leadership Center is built, a copy of
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “C™;






EXHIBIT A

' U«iv

OAKLAND UNIFIED

Community Schools,

: SCHOOL DISTRICT | Thriving Students
DRAFT MEASURE J SPE..vuiivw 1 may
flon - Br i tst Draw, Oct 2013 - [2nd Draw, Aug ZEJI-1ﬁ'l 3rd Braw, Aug 2017 - | 4th Draw, Aug 2049 -
Location - Project bl $120M - $160MIL $150MIL $45MIL RinjectiCost
Califarma Saiar ln‘tlatwe (CSI) F'ro]ect $ 40,250,000 | project complete /a3 . $ 4D 25& EJ{JO
Fremont High Schoel - Replacement g 8,080,000 | § 23,000,800 | & 67,960,000 | & 32,000,000 | 131,000,000
Central Kitchen/Commissary at Foster site |, 13-2840 g 8,050,000 | $ 27,960,000 | preject complete nfa 3 38,800,000
Glenview Elementary Schoel - Replacement | 13-2844 b 8,900,000 | § 39,100,000 | project complete ria $ 486,008,000
Madison Grade Expansion Project 13-2854 3 5,750,000 | $ 25,300,000 | projsct complete $ 31,050,000 |
School Kilchens - Phase | 3 3,175,000 | $ 4,800,000 | project complets nia 3 7,775,000
Greenleaf Grade Expansion Project 13-2851 $ 2,300,080 | $ 4,600,000 | & 25,300,000 $ 32,200,000
Sankofa Grade Expansion Project 13-2848 $ 2,300,000 | § 4,600,000 | 8 10,925,000 & 17,825,000
School Kitchens - Phase |l 3 1,150,000 | project complete $ 1,150,000 |
(Roosevelt Modernization 11-D750 3 1,600,080 | 65000001} % 15,680,000 3 23,150,000 |
Subtotal $ 77,775,000 | $ 135,658,000 | $ 120 975,000 $ 32,000,000 | $ 366,400,000
Energy and Technology. _
Prop 38 Prajects and Energy Efficiency 3 3,450,000 | 3 3,450,000 | § 1,725‘000 $ 8,625,000
Technology and Common Core 3 2,150,000 3 2,150,000
Security Camera Projects 3 1,060,080 $ 1,000,000
Technolagy infrastructure upgrades 3 2,400,000 | § 2 400&00 $ 2,400,080 § 7,260,000 |
| Subtntal $ $ 4,125,000 | § = $ 18,575,000
| | . Defer nege feets Bdebls s s e oo S
F'avingind Infrastruoﬂlre 13-2839 10 13-2842 | § 3 18 8775000 | § 4485000 | 20,965,080
Bathroom Renovations 13-2847, 13-2849 B 5, 750 OGU § 1 150 GO0 | 8,775,000 | § 4,485,000 | 20,160,000
Deferred Maintenance 13-2843, 13-2850 8 3,800,000 | $ 3,800,000 | & 3,800,000 3 11,600,000
Chiid Development Centers improvements $ 5,750,000 | project comgplete nfa nia $ 5,750,000
Turf Field Replacement- First two sites ] 2,645,000 [ 2,645,000
Health Clinics - Oakiand Tech $ 575,000 $ 2875000 | § 3,450,000
Turf Field Replacement- Next two siles 3 - $ 3,080,000 | project complete $ 3,000,000
Subtotal $ 25,075,000 | 3 6,200,000 | $ 24,450,000 | $ 11,845,000 | $ 67,570,000
[Bond Program Contingency § 4,600,000 | $ 8,500,000 | § 7,800,000 | § 1,185,000 | § 22,055,000
18 116,450,000 | § 156,200,000 | § 157,350,000 | § 45,000,000 | § 475,000.000




PACILSTIES PLANNING AND MANAGEN

187 Draw, Oov 1513 §

Drawe Aug 2040 $150M| 8:Draw; April 3057 363

41 Dvr
*

\ug 2018
1]

Projact Govt (Meatura J]

Varixace (Meazsnre J)

Rrigtnal Coxt (Maasary J]

% &l Measute

Hates

e e Ty Ty

Lizerat Under s

i 1 B
s~ Crp Ty Ctw o Pl Tt LF 8107 Vo 3 s 1 e x L3
bonasinds Citm e et im0 4 ke P N v
o i 4 ot Pt Tt Kol Es 3 Pare M e il I L 14

[t Sthod s Snakers vt I 3 renires . sy & i AF.

C=asiie Lamairg St L) t T b 3 y & 1203

g R T § LCMLT R P § L [$a 5858 13 E 1 s aLv

a2 =00 18 Fommat Mgt S ¥ et v N 3 I . 2

re rdAn Lo ST y § g y 3 i . 1o

3w Loty & § gevi ooy s s L] =

e L T rEngy n e e 1 L i}
Shra i P | 1 v s ) 1
etttz Figaf ¢ i1
(1

ot T e e e ey

e s e T s e el WS

i Anvoe 5. spean 1 - =
S i . §__ amegate L 2290,080 i - 1 fakil
: Entigy axd Techntkar
e 3 By s G iy £ L 1 1T 3 R i §  irinpen i LY e dired 3 = il | o] Likohf
150008 1 1EaT oo i yemen | S ) i . fan
£ 280500 4 14nom 1 24590 ] 2ining 1 - i1 J000m A3
1560m I s

Ay 1 aigraie i 2 I fe i
+ nenaey : 3 124 9 g MIeas s SERTLY ) Ty
T3 2w 3 okl 1 LiE + R BT T e
teahe 3 Flarvonemtranmy n e 1 san 1 10 2 [ . A%
o Db wd Cormby Lo Loovn bt - Lurbi’ i 1 Jooig 1 SEon 1 SENILE L
e T G s bee f 23 e k3 21070 s Asrary i Jagsn a2
xmg e ST G Purye it - Ty 1, 2334 1 LR i) = =
Haremarr UG Kaz e S 1 ywative n yaan < 24p%0 £ 27q0en T . L1
Keaa Coruzan s 3108 P |ampn 2ran i peeanm 5 mrdnn 4 1 eoro t : 14
e N R N Ja L__ranre g garwn i inmom 1 : '
ifetvs (5 rcare Fy g sitin 1 SEan 1 . g
et B8 s tie Fom oas Fe raon 5 anmen L woom L] 0
e Posatee mat o et F70E, i e 1 PErns rns) (3 IA4<p00 i3 1m0 i 44
Tubtoeal 2 ! L
z R T ] y = v AN Sl
U1 oot Pt + Tyl 11 & Ed Y Dok L gz g smen 1 e i 2400 1 gamaes fe
i Foky Plemias gyt s e =148 Y Thomaiad 174 ¥ ien) (1 2l . —REs Lo
aras g8 Cattant Rl odf HYn Sotaed i Haglagsmert I3 Sy 3 24000 i IS0 3 : 00
L many £ K B dmraian 1 oy b 3 L] | - IM0NY I - S
4= L fab Bt baladalic= R L n L 1 Lo ¥ 3 zr
e Eaut Fekn. N denem 1L axtean 5 Semoncy Aprony i =
Gustolaf 3 T.a45000 L 50000 $_ aJdupon L ditgong ) - $_ AT198005 111430900 t_saavsoe
tal it L] 3 s I3 1 i Jipmg
it 2cen i3 Axoem 113 sp00n 1 simon 1 231m 1 g fom 5 yodm
1 Mgt i T LR ] L woymies DTN i tufood Semigg AL
3 430.5¢0.090 1 18E450.040 3 95500020 104003059 1330000000 M!nﬂ!.m 12 = 1AZER00.000, 1789
Untunded Propeota Milsy

B2 REATCE SRR

§ _dvermpm

e 3 510

e 1 nuzm

Ea s A Veln i1 i

w5 L o i WA | g e T ey i e

rtemed I i 'y fivlev)

B soeeon

v Bl B 4 e 1 2z

B My g FECE =
T —— P

Lors g T
i ' suim ey To be howded Bum mxing projects snvwegs

Zvead Lproy b Sem e

(ETFTVE S

4

5 __i3=mpem

EXHIBIT B



]
m oo

0
21
12

SCHOOL DISTRICT
o Sy Sohette Fhal

=

oo B

1st Draw, Oct

REVISED 2015 MEASURE J SPENDING PLAN Exhibit "C"

FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT

2013 $120M
A

California Solar [nitlative (CSI) Praject 35,000,000
| Glenview El taty School - Replacement 6,000,000
Madison Grade Expanslon Praject (From 6-8 ta 8-12) 3,000,000
Gresnleaf Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8) 8,500,000
Sankofa Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8) 2,000,000
Fremont High Schoaol - Repl 5,080,000
Dr M Foster L ip Campus (ELC2)
ELC2 Interim Houslng (Restr: Funds)
MecClymonds HS Intensive Supperi Slis
Castlemont HS Intensive Suppoart Site
Brookfield ES Intensive Support Site
Frick MS Intensive Support Site
185 General Fund
Central Kitchen 5 7,000,000
Finishing Kilchens - Phasa | ] 2,512,944
Finishing Kitchans - Phase Il
Roosevalt Modemnization (Design Only)

Subtotal $ 70,062,944
Security Camera Plan (Design Only)
Security Improvement at H5 and at priority MS

Subtotal $ =

i N o K S ] e

Prap 39 Projects and Energy Efficienc 3 1,700,000
Educational Technelogy
Technology and Comrnan Care 3 2,400,000
Technology Infrastructure Upg § 2,500,000

Subtotal 3 6,600,000
Paving and Infrasfructure ; 5186715
Bathroom Renovallons 5,048,488
Roaofing Projects 754,647
Frultvale ES Bleachers/Restrooms 1,300,000
Child Develapment Canters Imp ents - Laursi
| Healih Clinics - Cakland Tech [ 2,500,000
Joaquin Miller ES Playstructure 3 89,198
Clarement M8 Kitchen Fire
Sclence Classrooms and Labs
| Playmatting and Playstructures
{Manzanita ES Play Area s 200,000
Bella Vista ES Porfable Removal E 800,000
Skyiine HS Gym Raoof L ] 250,000
Fumi Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E)

Subtotal $ 16,940,049
Turf Field Replacement - Skyiine HS $ 2.535,000
Turf Field Replacement - Oak Tech HS Fisld
Turf Field Replacement - Castlemont HS & McClymonds HS
Carter @ Cakland Intemational High Schoal Turf Repl 3,500,000
|Buﬂ:ank ES Site Improvemants 2,750.000

1|Parker ES Astro Tur Installalion ,253,983

Scomsboand at Fields 100,000
Middle School Fields

Subtotal $ 10,138,293
Deferred Malntenance
Band Program Cantingency
Bond Program Coordination 5 16,258,014

$ 120,000,000

B Draw, April 3rd Draw, Aug | 4th Draw, Aug Project Cost Variance Original Cost % of
2017 $65M 2017 $145M 2019 $30M (Measure J) {Measure J) (Measure J) Measure J
© D E F o H |
g 35,000,000 - |3 35,000,000 7.37%
43,000,000 3,000,000 40,000,000 9.05%
27,000,000 - 27,000,000 5.68%
40,000.000 12,000,000 28,000,000 8.42%
7.000.000 (8.500,000) 15,500,000 1.47%
5 73,950,000 82,000,000 (32,000,000) 114,000,000 17.26%
H 36,000,000 43,000,000 43.000.000 - 9.05%
6,500,000 6,500,000 - 1.37%
$ 2,000,000 E 2,000,000 2,000,000 [ § - 0.42%
3 4,000,000 | 3 4,000,000 - 0.84%
3 3,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 0.21%
5 3,000,000 § 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 0.21%
5 B,000,000 - - 5 - 0.00%
[ 3,000,000 36,000,000 [ § 5,000,000 | § 31,000,000 7.58%
[ 16,000,000 $ 3,775,000 | § (2,985,000) 6,760,000 0.79%
E 13,000,000 ] - 18 (1,000,000} 1,000,000 0.00%
$ 1,000,000 | § (19,000,000) 20,000,000 0.21%
$ 48,000,000 | § 108,250,000 | $ - 3 332,275,000 | § 14,015,000 | § 318,260,000 69.95%
] 500,000 500,000 | § - 0.11%
[ 4,000,000 $ 1,000,000 | § 3,000,000 2,000,000 | § 1,000,000 0.63%
$ 4,000,000 | § - $ 1,000,000 | § 2,500,000 | § 1,000,000 0.74%
3 3,715,000 | § 1.710,000 - 8,625,000 1.82%
5 1,000,000 500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 0.42%
2,400,000 7,200,000 - 7.200,000 1.52%
$ 2,500,000 - 2,500,000 400,000 2,100,000 0.53%
$ 3,500,000 | § 6,615,000 | § 1,710,000 | § 20,325,000 | § 2,400,000 | § 17,925,000 4.28%
6,186,715 | § (12,043,285) 18,200,000 1.30%
65,049,489 (12.450,511) 17,500,000 1.06%
764,647 764,647 - 0.16%
1,300,000 1,300,000 - 0.27%
s 3,500,000 3,500,000 {2,000.000) 5,500,000 0.74%
2,500,000 (500,000 § 3,000,000 0.53%
89,198 89,198 - 0.02%
S 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 - 0.53%
» 3 2,750,000 | $ 9,000,000 12,750,000 12,750,000 - 2.68%
$ 2,000,000 | § 6,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 | § - 1.89%
200,000 200,000 - 0.04%
600,000 600,000 - 0.13%
§ 250,000 250,000 - 0.05%
3 2,500,000 g 3,000,000 3,000,000 0.63%
$ 2,500,000 | $ 10,750,000 | § 15,000,000 | § 47,680,048 | § 3,490,048 | § 44,200,000 10.04%
§ 2,535,000 {110,000)] § 2,645,000 0.53%
[ 1,200,000 300,000 300,000 0.06%
$ 2,700,000 2,700,000 - |3 2,700,000 0.57%
3.500,000 3.500,000 - 0.74%
2,750,000 2.750,000 - 0.58%
1,253,883 1,253,993 - 0.26%
F 100,000 0.02%
$ 4,300,000 3 5,000,000 | § 5,000,000 | § - 1.05%
$ 5,500,000 | $ 2,700,000 | § - 18,138,993 | § 12,693,993 | § 5,345,000 3.82%
§ - (11,600,000} § 11,600,000 0.00%
E3 1,500,000 | $ 3,120,000 | § 1,780,000 4,910,000 {17.145,000)| § 22,055,000 1.03%
$ 11,865,000 | § 10,500,000 | § 48,160,958 | § (6,454,042)] $ 54,615,000 10.14%
$ 65,000,000 | $ 145,000,000 | § 30,000,000 | $ 475,000,000 | $ {100,000)| $ 475,000,000 100.00%

Pagel

10/8/201S



PN B

June 20, 2017

FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT
|

| | ! T | |
- B Board Approved - April 2014 Board Approved - October 2015 New Proposed Funding Plan - June 2017
All Bond Resources - Summary of Measure J Measure B Measure B TOTAL Measure J Measure B Measure B TOTAL .. T M eB Measure B TOTAL
i 65M Interest Balance a Interest Balance 65M Interest Balance
changes over time
1 |California Solar Initiative (CSY Project s 40.250,000 - = 15 40,250,000 35,000,000 - - 35,000,000 §f 3 35,000,000 | § - - 25,000,000
2 [Glenview Elementary Schooli - Replacement 5 46,000,000 - - 45,600,000 | 43,000,000 - - 43,000,000 Ml § 47.000.000 [ § - 47,000,000
3 |Madson Grade Expansion Project (From 6-9 to 6-12) 31.050.000 - - 1,990@011 27,000,000 - . IT.oo0000 M 5 27,000,000 - - 27,000,000
a4 va'min! Expansion Project (From K-5 o K-8) 000 = - 32,200,000 40.000.000 - - 40,000,000 £ 40,000,000 - - 40,000,000
5 |[Bankofa Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8) 17.825.000 - . 17,825,000 7,000,000 - B 7.000,000 i ¢ 31,000,000 - - 3,000,000
& -‘emonl High School - F 131.000,000 - ~ 131,009, 82,000,000 - - 82,000,000 #0,000,000 2,000,000 §2,000,000
72 Learning Compiex (ELCZ) - - - = 43,000,000 - - 43.000.000 38,000,000 5,000,000 . 43.000,000
7o [Reshicted Use - - - 500,000 - - 5,500,000 5,500,000 - - 5,500,000 |
8 cClymonds HS Intenslv;Support Site - - - - 000,000 2,000,000 - 4,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 4,000,000
9 |E HS intersive Sugport SAn - - - - 000,000 - - 4,000,000 4,000,000 - - 4,000,000
10 ﬁm-:khu-trl £ Intmnsave Support Site - - - - 000,060 3,000,000 - 1,000,000 1,006,000 1,090,000 - 4,000,000
11 ’m:n MS Intanzive Suppan Sty = = - - 1,000,000 3,000,000 5 000,000 2,000,000 2,000 000 = 4,000,000 |
12 [EE Pt = B S = - 8.000,000 - 000,000 [l § - - |
13 [Eentral Kitchen/Commissary at Foster Site 36,000,000 - - 36,000,000 36,000,000 3,000,000 - 39,000.000 | § 45.000,000 000000 53,000,000
14 Flr.hnml Witeheon | & 2 2,525,000 % - 8,925,000 3.775,000 29,000,000 - 32,775,000 | 1 1075000 | 3 17.000.000 - 28,775,000
15 |Roosevelt Modemization (Desigh Only) 23,150,000 - - 23.150.000 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000 B8 § - 18 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 |
Subtotal 3 365,400,000 | § - 5 - $ 366,400,000 $ 332,275,000 | § 45,000,000 - 380,275,000 5 341,475,000 | § 40,800,000 = $ 382,275,000
16 | Eacurily Camera Plan (Dusian Only) § 1,000,000 | 3 - |8 - |s 1,000.000 500,000 - |3 - s 500,000 [ & 500,000 | § - |5 - 500,000
17 | Security Improvement District Wide $ = 5 - $ - [3 - 3,000,000 4.000000 | § - : 3 3 2000000 | § 4,000,000 | § - 6,000,000 §
Subtotal $ 1,000,000 | § - ] - 5 1.000,000 3,500,000 | § 4,000,000 | $ - $ 3 2,500,000 | § 4,000,000 | § =; $ 6,500.000
: and Technology
18 ::‘;: Enf;gyﬂifﬁciency 8,625,000 - - 8,625,000 - - 8,625,000 - - B.E25.000
19 ol Ta: - - - - 2,000,000 1,000,000 - 2 000,000 1,000,000 - 3 oog
20 |Technology and Common Core 2.150.00 - - 7.200,000 - - 7,200,000 - - 7.200,000 |
21 |Technolog Upgrades T,200,00¢ - - 2,500,000 3 2,500,000 2,500,000 = a.m,mn
i: 17,875,000 | § - 20,325,000 20,325, llﬂﬂ 3,500,000 23,525 a0o
— p.t bl L al Ir r — — : 4
3 - = —=—= = e — = = wnp L =
2 Ewlnn and Infrastructure - - s.sn‘?‘ls 6,186,456 186,436 |
3 |Bathrcom Rencvations 28,150,000 - - 20,160,000 5,049,489 - - B.048 489 - 048,489
24 {Roofing Projects - - - - TE4,547 - - 3 554 B47 - - 554,647
25 |Fiuituale ES Blaschers/Roatmoims - - - - 1,300,000 - - 000040 . B 1,600,600
26 |Chid Development Centers improvements - Laurel 5.750.000 - - 5,750,000 3,500,000 - - 3 , 530,000 < - 3,500,000 |
27 |Health Glinms - Gakland Tech 3,450,000 - - 2,500,000 = - 500,000 S o0 3,000,000
28 |Joaquin Miller ES Playstructure - - - 89,158 - - 3 30,917 - 3 - BO91T
29 [Claremont MS Kiichen Frre = - - - 2,500, 2,500,000 - 1,300,000 1500000 | § - 5,000,000
30 |Bcinnce Clazsroores ami Labs - - - - 12,750,000 =3 E 12750000 E 50,000 13,250,000
n ]Iﬁ ing and Pi . . . 9,000,000 - - 9,000,000 - - 8,000,000
-] ita ES Play Area - - - - 200,000 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
33 i‘éeﬁa Vista ES Poriable Removal - = - = £00,000 - - 600,000 - - 600,000
34 [Skyine HS Gym Roof - - - - 280,000 - - 45D noU - - 450,000
35 [Fumiture, Fixtures and (FF&E) - = &) = 1“'_.5.@“ - B 3,060,000 [ $ -
50,325,000 | § - - S 50,325,000 47,690,049 | § 2,500,000 | § - 50,190,049 |l § 47.381,549 | § 3,500,000 | § 1,000,000 | § 51,881,549
36a |Turf Fiskl Replacammeni - Skylne HS 1,322,500 . . 1322,500 | 2,535,000 - - 535,000 Ji ¢ 2,008,000 - 035,000
36b ‘]l-'urf ::ie:g Repl - Eak Tech Hz ;—-.s:ﬂ = - 1,322,500 - - 1,322,500 300,000 1,290,000 - 500,000 'S E 1,850,000 - 850,000
31 urf Field F - cf 3,000,000 - * 3.000,000 2,700,000 - - 2,700,000 3 2,700,000 - . ,700,000
[Carier @ Dakland Internationat High School Turf Replacement = - - - 3,500,000 - - .E 2,500,000 - - 2 500,000
39 |Burbank ES Site Improvements - > - 2,750,000 - - 2,750,000 2,550,600 - - 2 E50,000
- = - = 253,583 - - 1.263.993 | ¢ 1.762.493 - - 1,762.493
1 - - - - 100,000 - = 100,000 M8 § 100,000 = - 100,000
42 [Middie Schoal Fields - - - - 5.000,000 - - 5,000,000 W 5 5500000 | § 3,950,000 . 9,450,000
_ a3 [Emsceon Field - = - - - 4,300,000 - 4,300,000 | & 2.000.600 | S - - 2,000,000 |
3 5,645,000 [ § - - 5 5,645,000 18,138,993 | § 5,500,000 - 3 23638993 @ § 19,147453 | § 5800000 | § = 5 24,847,493
44 |Defarred 11,600,000 - - 11,600,000 - - - - - - - -
a5 Iﬁmﬂ Program Contingency 22.055.000 - - 22.055.000 4,910.000 1,500,000 - 5,410,000 il ¢ i, Bhid, M) - 6,300,000
45 |Bond Program Coordination - - - - 48,160,958 = - 1.2-180 558 41570558 500000 - 42,170,958
a7 _|Faciity Master Plan = - - = . s - - = 2,500,000 - 2,500,000
48 [Prior Board Approved Alarm Projects - - 3 - - - 3 - 5 - B 480 D00 8,480,000
$ 475,000,000 | $ - $ = $ 475,000,000 § $§ 475,000,000 | $ 65,000,000 | $ - $ 540,000,000 §§ $ 475,000,000 | $ 65,000,000 | $ 9,480,000 | § 549,480,000

oM



Spending Plan Scorecard

Central Kitchen + $14M

ISS Fund - $4M

Coordination - $2M

Kitchens - $4M (To be returned after fund raising)
Sankofa - $4M

Glenview + $4M
ISS Fund - $4M

Field Projects (+$500K for EImhurst, +$2M for Emerson)

Carter @ Oakland International Field ( Completed Project Savings) - $1M
Security Improvements - $1M
Skyline Turf (Completed Project Savings) - $500K

Parker Field + $508,500

Fruitvale Bleacher (Completed Project Savings) - $300K
J.Miller Playstructure (Completed Project Savings) - $8,500
Burbank ES Site Improvements - $200K

Measure B Interest + $9.48M
Fire Alarm Projects - $8.48M
Oak Tech Health Clinic - $500K
Science Labs - $500K

Coordination $2.5M to Facility Master Plan
Coordination $800K to Roofing Projects
Coordination $200K to Skyline Gym Roof
FFE $3M to New Restroom Projects

6/14/2017





